

CASE NO. D075738

COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

ANGELA BOLGER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AMAZON.COM LLC, et al.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal From the Superior Court of California for the
County of San Diego
Case No. 37-2017-00003009
Hon. Randa M. Trapp

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Julie L. Hussey, Bar No. 237711
JHussey@perkinscoie.com
Julian Feldbein-Vinderman, Bar No. 307838
JFeldbeinVinderman@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
11452 El Camino Real, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130-2080
Telephone: (858) 720-5750
Facsimile: (858) 720-5850

W. Brendan Murphy, ***Pro Hac Vice Pending*
BMurphy@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-6179
Facsimile: (206) 359-7179

Attorneys for Respondent Amazon.com LLC

COURT OF APPEAL FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: D075738
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 237711 NAME: Julie L. Hussey FIRM NAME: Perkins Coie LLP STREET ADDRESS: 11452 El Camino Real, Suite 300 CITY: San Diego STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92130-2080 TELEPHONE NO.: (858) 720-5700 FAX NO.: (858) 720-5799 E-MAIL ADDRESS: jhussey@perkinscoie.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Respondent Amazon.com LLC	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 37-2017-00003009-CU-CR-CTL
APPELLANT/ ANGELA BOLGER PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ AMAZON.COM, LLC REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW OF THE CASE	11
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. E-life sells Bolger a battery on Amazon.com	13
B. Amazon bars E-life from selling on Amazon.com.....	16
C. Bolger sues Amazon, E-life, and others	16
D. The trial court grants Amazon summary judgment.....	18
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	20
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
V. ARGUMENT	22
A. Website providers are not strictly liable for products sold by others on their websites	22
1. Amazon did not sell or distribute the battery	22
2. Service providers are not strictly liable for defects in products sold using their services.....	29
3. The Court should reject Bolger’s invitation to expand strict liability.....	34
a. Bolger’s policy rationales do not support expanding liability.....	34
b. The market enterprise doctrine does not apply.....	45
4. Bolger’s other arguments do not support treating Amazon as a seller	48
B. Bolger abandoned her negligence claim and no duty supports it	53
C. The Communications Decency Act bars Bolger’s claims	56
1. The CDA protects websites for publishing third-party content.....	57
2. Amazon is an interactive service provider and E-life provided the product offer	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Bolger seeks to hold Amazon liable for E-life's content	59
VI. CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Local & Regional Monitor v. City of L. A.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 1773 (1993)	53
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2738 (FLW) (LHG), 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. July 24, 2018).....	passim
<i>Amazon Servs., LLC v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , Docket No. 17-ALJ—17-0238-CC.....	28
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	51, 52
<i>Arriaga v. CitiCapital Commercial Corp.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1527 (2008)	passim
<i>Bank of Cal. v. Thornton-Blue Pac., Inc.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 841 (1997)	48
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Barth v. B.F. Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 265 Cal. App. 2d 228 (1968)	24, 49, 50, 51
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Bay Summit Cmty. Ass’n v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 762 (1996)	passim
<i>Breazeale v. Victim Servs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Brejcha v. Wilson Mach. Inc.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 3d 630 (1984)	29, 30, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Buss v. Super. Ct.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 35 (1997)	21
<i>Cafazzo v. Cent. Med. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1995)	41
<i>Canifax v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 237 Cal. App. 2d 44 (1965)	49, 51
<i>Carnes v. Super. Ct.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2005)	21
<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-03221-JST, 2019 WL 1259158 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2019).....	47
<i>Chi. Lawyers Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	63
<i>Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1991)	42
<i>Cross v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 190 (2017)	57, 60, 64
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019).....	63
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 224 (2005)	54
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2009)	57, 58, 62
<i>Duarte v. Pac. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. App. 5th 45 (2017)	22
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	24, 25, 33, 63
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, 24, 32, 64
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Garber v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	25, 40
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)	passim
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 19 C 684, 2019 WL 3935038 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2019)	55
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	62
<i>Hernandezcueva v. E.F. Brady Co., Inc.</i> , 243 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2015)	49
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	63
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Kabbaj v. Google Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 74 (3d Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Kramer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 332 (1999)	passim
<i>Love v. Weecoo (TM)</i> , 774 Fed. App'x 519 (11th Cir. 2019)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martinez v. State of Calif. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 559 (2015)	44
<i>Mason v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 490 N.E.2d 437 (Mass. 1986)	35
<i>Mech. Rubber and Supply Co. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. Ct. App. 1980)	33
<i>Milo & Gabby LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 693 Fed. App'x 879 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	24, 32
<i>N. Counties Bank v. Earl Himovitz & Sons Livestock Co.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 2d 849 (1963)	48
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>New Tex. Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008).....	33
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012)	passim
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Papataros v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-9836 (KM) (MAH), 2019 WL 4011502 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2019)	26, 42
<i>Papataros v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-9836 (KM) (MAH), 2019 WL 4740669 (D.N.J. Sept. 3, 2019)	26
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 1185	38, 41, 43, 44
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc. et al.</i> , 17-CV-03115 (DRH)(AKT), 2019 WL 6525624 (E.D.N.Y. December 4, 2019)	24, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pierson v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp. Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 340 (1989)	28
<i>State Dept. of Health Serv. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1026 (2003)	21
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	26, 27
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 120 N.E.3d 885 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019), review accepted at 125 N.E.3d 911	11, 25, 26, 39
<i>Tauber-Arons Auctioneers Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 3d 268 (1980)	12, 29, 30, 47
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 564 (2009)	36, 55
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	35
<i>Wall St. Network, Ltd. v. N. Y. Times Co.</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 1171 (2008)	45
 STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.91.05	35
Cal. Comm. Code § 2106	23
Communications Decency Act, 47 USC § 230	passim
ORS 646.607	35
RCW § 7.72.040	36
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-20 (2014)	28
Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1790	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 895.046	27
Wis. Stat. § 895.046(1g).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 895.047	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	23
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2016).....	23
2019 Or. Laws Ch. 193 (H.B. 2395)	35
Restatement (Third) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1998)	33
